

No. 09-56331

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANDREW W. SHALABY, SONIA
DUNN-RUIZ,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

NEWELL RUBBERMAID, INC.; THE
HOME DEPOT, INC.; IRWIN
INDUSTRIAL TOOL COMPANY, INC.;
BERNZOMATIC,

Defendants-cross-claimants - Appellees,

and

WESTERN INDUSTRIES, INC.;
WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES,

Cross-defendants - Appellees.

D.C. No. 3:07-cv-2107-MMA-
BLM

Southern District of California,
San Diego

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Michael M. Anello, District Judge, Presiding,
Barbara L. Major, Magistrate Judge, Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Alan J. Gould SBN 68446
Law Office of Gould and Hahn
5801 Christie Ave, suite 385
Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel. 510-428-2229, fax 510-428-2232
panel@eastbaylaw.com

Andrew W. Shalaby sbn 206841
7525 Leviston Ave
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Tel. 510-528-8500
email: andrew@shalabylaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

 (A) PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 4

 (B) PARTIES 5

 (C) BACKGROUND 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 7

I. CALIFORNIA PRODUCTS LIABILITY LAW 10

 1. Strict Products Liability 10

 A. Design defect 10

 1. Consumer expectation test for defect 11

 2. Risk-benefit test for defect 12

 3. Failure to warn for defect 14

 B. Manufacturing Defect 14

 1. Res Ipsa Loquitur Analogous to Consumer Expectation Test 14

II. GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS ERRONEOUS BECAUSE THE CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS TEST APPLIES 15

III. THE COURT’S EXCLUSION OF PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERTS’ TESTIMONY WAS BASED ON ITS APPLICATION OF THE WRONG PRODUCTS LIABILITY TEST 25

IV. THE ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTIONS TO STRIKE AS “PREMATURE” WAS ALSO BASED ON APPLICATION OF THE WRONG PRODUCTS LIABILITY TEST 26

V. A REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE CANNOT BE DENIED BECAUSE IT OPERATES AS A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 29

VI. EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE OF THE PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS ON
GROUNDS OF “UNTIMELINESS” IS IMPROPER BECAUSE
DEFENDANTS INVENTED THEM 32

VII. PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT’S SUPPLEMENTAL FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF
HIS INITIAL OPINION WERE NOT UNTIMELY 36

VIII. EXCLUSION OF DR. ANDERSON’S TESTIMONY WAS IMPROPER
BECAUSE THE CURE TO ALL THE CITED DEFICIENCIES WAS
ALREADY BEFORE THE COURT, BUT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED
..... 41

IX. EXCLUSION OF BOTH EXPERTS WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE THE
COURT RELIED ON CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FACTUAL FINDINGS
..... 43

X. DENIAL OF LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT ON GROUNDS
THAT AMENDMENT WOULD PREVENT TERMINATION OF THE
ACTION IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION 52

REQUEST FOR REASSIGNMENT TO ANOTHER JUDGE 54

CONCLUSION 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bresnahan v. Chrysler Corp. (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1559 12, 26

Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Burlington Northern R. Co. 838 F.2d 110
..... 43

Brown v. Superior Court (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049 14

Cavers v. Cushman Motor Sales, Inc. 95 Cal.App.3d 338 14

Conaway v. Smith 853 F.2d 789 17

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 509 U.S. 579 42, 44, 45, 53

Dimond v. Caterpillar Tractor Co. 65 Cal.App.3d 173 18

Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Fresno 24 Cal.2d 453 15

Foman v. Davis 371 U.S. 178 52

General Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 21

Gibson v. County of Washoe, Nev., 290 F.3d 1175 17

Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc. 59 Cal.2d 57 11

Hambleton Bros. Lumber Co. v. Balkin Enterprises, Inc. 397 F.3d 1217 53

Hickman v. Taylor 329 U.S. 495 32

Hinds v. Wheadon, 19 Cal.2d 458 15

Honea v. City Dairy, Inc., 22 Cal.2d 614 15

Huynh v. Ingersoll-Rand 16 Cal.App.4th 825 28

Jones v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. 163 Cal.App.3d 396 27

Kahn v. East Side Union High School Dist., 31 Cal. 4th 990 17

Massok v. Keller Industries, Inc. 147 Fed.Appx. 651 21

McCabe v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc. (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1111 . 10,14

Norton v. Liddel, 620 F.2d 1375 17

Olympic Sports Products, Inc. v. Universal Athletic Sales Co. 760 F.2d 910 ... 15

Pro Service Automotive, LLC v. Lenan Corp., 469 F.3d 1210 50

Rivera v. Philip Morris, Inc. 395 F.3d 1142 30

Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 16 Cal. 4th 953 19

Scamihorn v. General Truck Drivers, 282 F.3d 1078 39, 40

Self v. General Motors Corp. (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 1 28

Soule v. General Motors Corp. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548 10-13, 18, 21-25

Sparks v. Ownes-Illinois, Inc., 32 Cal. App. 4th 461 25

Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co., Inc. 171 Cal.App.4th 564 24

U.S. v. National Medical Enterprises, Inc. 792 F.2d 906 54

United States v. Sioux, 362 F.3d 1241 29

United States v. 14.38 Acres of Land Situated in Leflore County, Mississippi, 80 F.3d 1074 45

United States v. Chapel, 41 F.3d 1338 29

United States v. Peters, 937 F.2d 1422 39

United States v. W. R. Grace, 504 F.3d 745 41

Williams v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft 180 Cal.App.3d 1244 18

STATE STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure section 437c 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ.P. 15(a)(2) 52

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure section 56(c) 17

Federal Rule of Evidence 702 44, 50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement Third of Torts, Products Liability 14
